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January 19, 2026 

CMP: ₹ 273 Target: ₹ 370(35%)  Target Period: 12 months  BUY 

JSW Infrastructure Limited (JSWINF)    

  

Stable Q3; Eyeing inflection point in FY28 
About the stock: JSW Infrastructure Limited (JIL), part of the $24 billion JSW 
Group is fast-growing ports-related infrastructure company and second-largest 
private port operator with a capacity of 177 million tons per annum (MTPA). It 
operates twelve Port Concessions and 2 port terminals under O&M agreements in 
UAE. Its logistics (Navkar, Gati Shakti Terminal) business owns 3036+ Domestic 
standard containers, 602 Trailers, 17 rakes, 6 RTG Cranes 
Q3FY26 performance: JIL reported 14.2% YoY growth (up 10.3% QoQ) in 
consolidated revenues at ₹ 1350 crore for Q3FY26 with port volume growth of 8% 
YoY led by strong growth at South West Port and Dharamtar port (partially offset 
by lower volumes at Paradip Iron ore and coal terminals). Ports revenues were up 
10% YoY at ₹ 1164 crore. Logistics business reported 14% QoQ growth to ₹ 186 
crore. Consolidated EBITDA grew 9.8% YoY at ₹ 644 crore with EBITDA margins 
of 47.7%. Ports EBITDA margins stood at 52.5% Vs 53.6%/ 53.0% in 
Q3FY25/Q2FY26 (owing to higher growth from lower margin terminals such as 
JNPT and Tuticorin) while logistics margins stood at 17.9% Vs 15.2% in Q2FY26. 
Consolidated adjusted PAT was up 11% YoY (up 1% QoQ) at ₹ 366 crore. 

Investment Rationale 

• Eyeing consolidated revenues/EBITDA CAGR of 38%/30% over FY25-
FY28E: The management has outlined year-wise guidance (FY26E-
FY28E) for revenues and EBITDA for both ports and logistics businesses. 
Ports revenues/EBITDA are expected to grow at 24% CAGR each while 
logistics is slated to grow at 144%/183% CAGR respectively over FY25-
FY28E. Ports volumes are expected to grow at ~5%/6-7%/25-35% YoY 
during FY26E/FY27E/FY28E. Its major greenfield projects (Slurry Pipeline 
and Jatadhar port) and brownfield expansions at Dharamtar and Jaigarh 
getting completed by March 2027 is expected to provide an inflexion 
point in ports business in FY28. 

• Logistics business scale up to achieve ₹ 8000 crore revenues by FY30 
stay intact: The logistics business is expected to be scaled up over the 
next three years across 1) Terminals (25) 2) Rakes (200+ LSFTO wagons 
& container rakes) and 3) Physical containers (acquisition of 8000-
10,000). Further, FY29 and FY30 is expected to witness growth coming 
from acquisition of ICD and CFS businesses. It would be incurring ₹ 9000 
crore capex over FY25-FY30E (~₹ 5000 crore over FY26-FY28) to achieve 
its stated vision.  

Rating and Target Price  

• We have trimmed our earnings estimates for FY26-FY27 (factoring lower 
volumes) while increased for FY28 (Revenues/EBITDA/PAT to grow at 
~26%/23%/7% CAGR over FY2025-FY2028E).  

• We retain our BUY rating with Target Price of ₹ 370/- i.e. 22x EV/EBITDA 
on FY28E (lowered multiple due to near term softness in volumes). 

 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 Key Financials ( ₹ Crore)  FY23  FY24  FY25 
 2-Year CAGR 

(FY23-25) 
 FY26E  FY27E  FY28E 

 3 year CAGR 
(FY25-28E) 

 Revenues             3,195             3,763             4,476 18.4%             5,336             6,206             8,962 26.0%
 EBIDTA             1,620             1,965             2,262 18.2%             2,508             2,869             4,245 23.3%
 EBIDTA Margins(%)               50.7               52.2               50.5 47% 46% 47%
 Adjusted PAT                740             1,156             1,503 42.5%             1,502             1,417             1,864 7.4%
 EPS (Rs.)                  4.1                  5.6                  7.2                  7.2                  6.8                  9.0 
 EV to EBIDTA (x)               36.5               28.9               25.9               25.1               24.1               17.4 
 RoNW (%)               20.4               19.2               17.0               14.5               12.1               14.1 
 RoCE (%)               16.7               13.9               13.1               10.8                  8.6                  9.1 

 

Particulars 

 

 Shareholding pattern 

   

Price Chart 

 

Key risks   

• Volume growth & slower economy 
growth 

• Decline in group companies’ cargo 
(JSW Steel, JSW Energy) 

• Inability to timely scale up its 
Ports & Logistics verticals 
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Particular Rs. in crore
Market Capitalisation 57960
Gross Debt (FY25) 4460
Cash (FY25) 2482
EV 59207
52 week H/L  (Rs.) 349/218
Equity capital 415
Face value (Rs.) 2.0

Particulars Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25
Promoters 85.6 85.6 83.6 83.6
FIIs 4.1 4.8 6.6 7.3
DIIs 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.5
Others 7.6 6.9 6.9 6.6
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Result Update | JSW Infrastructure Limited. 

Recent earnings call highlights: 
• Guidance and Outlook: The management trimmed its port volume 

growth guidance for FY26 to ~5% to achieve 123 million tonnes. For 
FY27, it eyes 6-7% Port volumes growth and then a significant ramp up 
to 165-175 million tonnes (25-35% YoY) in FY28E. The management 
provided year-wise revenue/EBITDA guidance (segment-wise) for FY26E-
FY28E. Over consolidated revenues/EBITDA is expected to grow at a 
CAGR of 38%/ 30% over FY25-FY30E. Ports revenues/EBITDA are 
expected to grow at a CAGR of 24% each while Logistics at a CAGR of 
144%/ 183% over FY25-FY30E. 

• Logistics vision: The management would be focusing on scaling up 
logistics business across 1) Terminals 2) Rakes 3) Physical containers. 
Over the next three years, it targets 1) 25 terminals 2) 200+ LSFTO 
wagons and container rakes and 3) acquisition of 8,000-10,000 physical 
containers. The composition of FY28 EBITDA for logistics business is 
expected to be 1) ~₹ 200 crore from 50 container rakes 2) ~₹ 275 crore 
from 50 LSFTO wagons and 3) ~₹ 180 crore from Navkar. The acquisition 
of ICD and CFS business is expected to drive growth in FY29 and FY30.  

• Capacity expansions: The company’s brownfield expansion at 
Dharamtar and Jaigarh (total 36 mtpa) remain on track for March 2027 
completion. Brownfield expansion at Jaigarh with 2 mtpa LPG capacity is 
targeted for completion during FY27. Slurry pipeline project (30 mtpa) 
stay on track for March 2027 completion which is expected to add ₹ 800 
crore revenues. Greenfield Jatadhar project with 30 mtpa capacity is on 
track for March 2027 completion with estimated revenue potential of ₹ 
300-400 crore. Greenfield Keni project with 30 mtpa capacity is expected 
to start commercial operations in FY29. Tuticorin terminal construction of 
7 mtpa berth is expected to get completed by H2CY26, Mangalore 
container terminal expansion to 6 mtpa from 4.2 mtpa is expected by 
Q2FY27 and Kolkata container terminal with capacity of 0.45 million 
TEUs (6.3 mtpa) is expected in H1FY28. 

• Rail logistics business: The company acquired 100% equity of JSW 
Mineral Rail Logistics Pvt Ltd (JMRL), JSW Rail Infra Logistics Pvt Ltd 
(JRIL) and JSW (South) Rail Logistics Pvt Ltd (JSRL) via Share Purchase 
Agreement with JSW Shipping & Logistics (JSL), with an overall EV of ₹ 
1,212 crore. This transaction includes 1) 6 rakes (all on-line) of JRIL 2) 19 
rakes (15 on-line & 4 to be deployed) of JMRL 3) JSRL - Licenses to 
operate rakes while route approvals are underway to order & deploy 20 
rakes. The said transaction is expected to consummate by Q4 FY26. 

• Oman greenfield project: JSW Overseas FZE and MDO form a strategic 
partnership with respective 51% and 49% stakes in the Port SPV, which 
will have 27 mtpa capacity (capex - $ 419 million) to design, construct 
and operate a deep-sea port in Dhofar, Oman. The project is expected to 
get commissioned in H1CY29. 

• Ports performance: Total cargo handled was up 8% YoY at 31.7 mtpa in 
Q3FY26 led by strong growth at South West Port and Dharamtar port 
(partially offset by lower volumes at Paradip Iron ore and coal terminals). 
Port revenues/EBITDA were up 9%/7.2% YoY at ₹ 1164 crore/₹ 611 crore 
while Port EBITDA margins declined 112 bps YoY to 52.5%. 

• Logistics performance: Navkar’s EXIM volumes grew 19% YoY to 85,000 
TEUs in Q3FY26 while domestic volumes were up 45% YoY at 405,000 
MT. Logistics revenues were up 14% QoQ at ₹ 186, EBITDA stood at ₹ 33 
crore and net profit at ₹ 9 crore (versus net loss of ₹ 11 crore in Q3FY25) 
for Q3FY26. 

• Capex: It would be incurring capital expenditure of ₹ 3500 crore (Ports - 
₹ 2000 crore, Logistics - ₹ 1500 crore) in FY26. Over FY27-FY28, it plans 
to incur ₹ 13000 crore in Ports and ₹ 3500 crore in logistics.   

• Net Debt: Its net debt stood at ₹ 1888 crore with net debt to TTM EBITDA 
at 0.76x. 

• Exchange gain/loss: It recognized ₹ 14 crore non-cash forex loss in 
Q3FY26 compared to ₹ 159 crore loss in Q3FY25. Excluding non-cash 
items, PBT was up 6% YoY. 
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Result Update | JSW Infrastructure Limited. 

• One-off items: The company booked ₹ 8 crore repair undertaken in 
Jaigarh and ₹ 8 crore preventive maintenance at Paradip coal terminal 
during Q3FY26.  

• Key focus areas: Going ahead, the company’s primary focus areas are 1) 
early completion of projects 2) ramping up logistics business and 3) 
efficiency gains 
 

Exhibit 1: Quarterly Analysis 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research  

Exhibit 2: Cargo Volume trend 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 3: Ports revenues trend  

 

 Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: Ports EBITDA trend 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 5: Third party cargo share on the rise 

 

 Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 Particulars  Q3FY26  Q3FY25  YoY (%)  Q2FY26  QoQ (%) 

 Revenue from Operations     1,350      1,182 14.2%      1,266 6.6%

 Operating Expenses          590           472 24.9%           539 9.4%

 Employee Expenses            56             63 -10.8%             59 -4.3%

 Other Expenditure            60             60 -0.7%             58 3.2%

 Total Expense          706           596 18.5%           656 7.6%

 EBITDA        644        586 9.8%        610 5.6%

 EBITDA Margin (%) 47.7% 49.6% -190bps 48.2% 48bps

 Depreciation          164 138 19.1%           149 10.4%

 Interest             93 256 -63.7%           105 -11.1%

 Other Income            60 83 -28.5%           107 -44.0%

Less: Exceptional Items             (7)               -                -  

 PBT        439 276 59.2%        463 -5.2%

 Total Tax            74 -60 -             94 -21.3%

 Reported PAT         359 330 8.9%        361 -0.6%

 Comments 

Port volume grew 8% YoY led by Goa, Dharamtar and 
oveseas ports business. Logistics revenues were up 14% QoQ

Ports (86% business) margins down 113 bps YoY to 52.5%, 
Logistics margins up 269 bps QoQ to 17.9%
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Result Update | JSW Infrastructure Limited. 

Financial Summary 

Exhibit 6: Profit and loss statement                                  ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 7: Cash Flow Statement                                          ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Balance sheet                                                        ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 9: Key ratios          

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Total Operating Income 3763 4476 5336 6206 8962
Growth (%) 18% 19% 19% 16% 44%
Operating Expenses 1359 1743 2248 2679 3868
Gross Profit 2404 2733 3088 3526 5094
Gross Profit Margins (%) 63.9% 61.0% 57.9% 56.8% 56.8%
Employee Expenses 285 241 265 291 320
Other Expenditure 155 230 315 366 529
Total Operating Expenditure 1798 2214 2828 3337 4717
EBITDA 1965 2262 2508 2869 4245
Growth (%) 21.3% 15.1% 10.9% 14.4% 48.0%
Interest 332 266 384 648 933
Depreciation 436 547 626 707 1208
Other Income 269 353 358 286 257
PBT before Exceptional item 1465 1803 1856 1800 2361
Total tax 304 281 334 360 472
PAT before minority interest 1161 1521 1522 1440 1889
Minority interest 4 18 20 22 24
Profit from associates 0 0 0 0 0
PAT 1156 1503 1502 1417 1864
Growth (%) 56.3% 30.0% -0.1% -5.6% 31.5%
EPS (Adjusted) 5.6 7.2 7.2 6.8 9.0

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Profit/loss after taxation 1217 1529 1522 1440 1889
Add: Depreciation & Amortization 436 547 626 707 1208
Add: Interest Paid 3 266 384 648 933
Others 260 -245 -318 -286 -257
Net Increase in current assets -18 98 -66 -303 -930
Net Increase in current Liabilities -96 -94 369 357 1133
CF from operating activities 1803 2100 2516 2564 3976
(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets -248 -2075 -6597 -8345 -7878
Investments -385 -2303 0 0 0
Others 607 2155 318 286 257
CF from Investing activities -26 -2223 -6280 -8059 -7620
Issue of Equity 2755 -28 0 0 0
(inc)/Dec in Loan 1 -71 3887 4916 4571
Divident & Divident tax 0 -116 -125 -125 -125
Less: Interest Paid -248 -306 -384 -648 -933
Others -5 0 0 0 0
CF from Financing activities 2504 -521 3378 4143 3514
Net Cash Flow 2459 -1608 -385 -1353 -131
Cash and Cash Equivalent 1632 4090 2482 2097 744
Cash 4090 2482 2097 744 613

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Equity Capital 410 415 415 415 415
Reserve and Surplus 7616 9282 10659 11952 13691
Total Shareholders funds 8026 9697 11074 12366 14106
Minority Interest 205 792 812 834 859
Total Debt 4284 4460 8347 13263 17835
Current Liability 1165 1824 2193 2550 3683
Long-Term Provisions 13 34 34 34 34
Other Non Current Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
Total Liabilities 13694 16807 22460 29049 36517
Gross Block - Fixed Assets 6581 8958 15555 23900 31778
Accumulated Depreciation 1468 2014 2640 3347 4555
Net Block 5113 6943 12915 20553 27223
Capital WIP 132 2020 2020 2020 2020
Fixed Assets 5245 8963 14935 22573 29243
Intangible assets 2645 2580 2580 2580 2580
Investments 244 183 183 183 183
Other non-Current Assets 192 338 338 338 338
Inventory 112 134 147 162 178
Debtors 677 809 892 1037 1498
Other Current Assets 200 412 412 412 412
Loans & Advances 289 907 877 1020 1473
Cash 4090 2482 2097 744 613
Total Current Assets 5368 4744 4425 3375 4174
Creditors 356 349 439 510 737
Provisions 13 34 34 34 34
Other Current Liabilities 809 1475 1754 2040 2946
Total Current Liabilities 1165 1824 2193 2550 3683
Net Current Assets 4203 2920 2232 825 491
Application of Funds 13694 16807 22460 29049 36517

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Per share data (₹) 5.6 7.2 7.2 6.8 9.0
Adjusted EPS 5.6 7.2 7.2 6.8 9.0
Cash EPS 7.7 9.9 10.3 10.2 14.8
BV per share 41.1 48.8 55.4 61.6 70.0
Cash per Share 19.7 12.0 10.1 3.6 3.0
Dividend per share 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5
Operating Ratios (%)
Gross Profit Margins 63.9 61.0 57.9 56.8 56.8
Operating EBIDTA margins (%) 52.2 50.5 47.0 46.2 47.4
(Adjusted) PAT Margins 30.7 33.6 28.1 22.8 20.8
Cash Conversion Cycle 42 48 41 41 38
Fixed asset turnover (x) 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3
Return Ratios (%)
RoE 19.2 17.0 14.5 12.1 14.1
RoCE 13.9 13.1 10.8 8.6 9.1
RoIC 16.1 13.8 10.1 7.9 8.4
Valuation Ratios (x)
P/E 48.4 37.7 37.7 39.9 30.4
EV / EBITDA 28.9 25.9 25.1 24.1 17.4
EV / Net Sales 15.1 13.1 11.8 11.1 8.2
Market Cap / Sales 15.0 12.6 10.6 9.1 6.3
Price to Book Value 6.6 5.6 4.9 4.4 3.9
Solvency Ratios
Debt / EBITDA 2.2 2.0 3.3 4.6 4.2
Debt / Equity 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.1 1.3
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Result Update | JSW Infrastructure Limited. 

 

RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to 
its stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as 
Buy, Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target 
price is defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 
 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  

 
 



  

ICICI Securities | Retail Research  6 

  ICICI Direct Research 

 

Result Update | JSW Infrastructure Limited. 

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I/We, Ronald Siyoni PGDBM, Samarth Khandelwal Chartered Accountant, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify 
that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above 
mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not 
serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and 
distribution of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with 
Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities 
Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered 
Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100.  ICICI 
Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, 
asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on 
www.icicibank.com.  
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  

Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 
Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 
Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our 
associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research 
Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in 
the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading 
volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may 
visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail 
Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of 
the Institutional Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information 
contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in 
part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to 
update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be 
regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has 
been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI 
Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its 
accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer 
document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers 
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this 
report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or 
appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make 
their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in 
substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return 
on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for 
any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to 
see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set 
forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the 
subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months 
from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, 
brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its 
associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with 
preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the 
time of publication of this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned 
in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or 
actual/beneficial ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned 
in this report.  
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
 

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report 
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